tool and should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, an analysis of the Group’s results
of operations as reported under IFRS.

873763 \ (Samsonite_Luxembourg) \ 14/04/2020 \  M07 / Size (210x297)

— 26 —

Directors’ Report (continued)

Adjusted Net Income
Adjusted Net Income, a non-IFRS measure, decreased by US$78.6 million, or 26.7% (-25.8% constant
currency), to US$215.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 from US$294.5 million for the
previous year. Adjusted Basic EPS and Adjusted Diluted EPS, non-IFRS measures, were US$0.151 and
US$0.151, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2019, compared to the Adjusted Basic EPS and
Adjusted Diluted EPS of US$0.206 and US$0.205, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2018.
Adjusted Basic EPS and Adjusted Diluted EPS are calculated by dividing Adjusted Net Income by the
weighted average number of shares used in the Basic EPS and Diluted EPS calculations, respectively.

Adjusted Net Income recast for IFRS 16 impacts
The following table presents the reconciliation from the Group’s profit attributable to the equity holders,
as reported, to Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2018. The table also illustrates profit
attributable to the equity holders and Adjusted Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2018, as
adjusted for the effect of IFRS 16, which reflects management’s best estimate based on its evaluation of the
impact of IFRS 16:

Year ended December 31, 2018

(Expressed in millions of US Dollars) Reported
IFRS 16

Adjustments
As adjusted
for IFRS 16

Profit attributable to the equity holders 236.7 (13.1) 223.6

Plus (Minus):
  Change in fair value of put options included
    in finance costs (8.4) — (8.4)
  Amortization of intangible assets 35.6 (3.3) 32.3
  Expenses related to acquisition activities,
    net of taxes 1.2 — 1.2
  Write-off of deferred financing costs
    associated with the refinancing of the
    Group’s debt in April 2018 53.3 — 53.3
  Tax adjustments (23.9) 1.0 (22.9)

Adjusted Net Income 294.5 (15.4) 279.1

873763 \ (Samsonite_Luxembourg) \ 14/04/2020 \  M07 / Size (210x297)

— 27 —

Directors’ Report (continued)

The following table presents the reconciliation from the Group’s profit attributable to the equity holders to
Adjusted Net Income for the years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 (as adjusted for IFRS 16):

Year ended December 31,

(Expressed in millions of US Dollars) 2019

2018
As adjusted
for IFRS 16

Profit attributable to the equity holders 132.5 223.6

Plus (Minus):
  Change in fair value of put options included in finance costs 1.6 (8.4)
  Amortization of intangible assets 32.2 32.3